
United States
COURT OF APPEALS
for the Ninth Circuit

REYNOLDS METALS COMPANY, Appellant,

vs.

PAULA MARTIN, By and Through Arthur H.
Lewis, Her Guardian Ad Litem, Appellee.

No. 14990

REYNOLDS METALS COMPANY, Appellant,

vs.

VERLA MARTIN, Appellee.

No. 14991

REYNOLDS METALS COMPANY, Appellant,

vs.

PAUL MARTIN, Appellee.

No. 14992

BRIEF IN ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REHEARING

*Appeals from the Final Judgments of the District Court
for the District of Oregon.*

GEORGE W. MEAD,
IRVING RAND,
Public Service Building,
Portland 4, Oregon,

*Attorneys for Appellees, Paul Martin, Verla Martin and
Paula Martin.*

FILED

SEP 13 1957

CLERK

INDEX

	Page
Preliminary Statement	1
Factual Summary	3
Issues on Appeal	6
I. Proceedings Before Trial	6
II. The Principal Issues of Directed Verdict	10
Issues of Fact and of Law in the Court Below	10
The Issue of Negligence	11
Tolerance Level	12
Foreseeability	16
The Degree of Care Exercised	19
Appellant's Argument for Another Hearing	22
I. "Far Reaching Effects" of the Decision in This Case	23
II. Burden of Proof	26
III. Rylands v. Fletcher	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
Adamos v. New York Life Insurance Co., D.C., 22 F. Supp. 162, affirmed 3 Cir., 94 F. 2d 943	9
Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. McAdoo, 8 Cir., 106 F. 2d 618	9
Allen v. Dunlap, 24 Or. 229, 33 P. 675	28
Allister v. Knaupp, 168 Or. 630, 126 P. 2d 317	21
Arvidson v. Reynolds Metals Company, 125 F. Supp. 481, 236 F. 2d 224	14, 16, 17, 23, 25, 26
Bartlett v. Grasselli Chemical Co. (W. Va.), 115 S.E. 451	30
Bedell v. Goulter, 199 Or. 344, 261 P. 2d 842	28
Bishop v. Baisley, 28 Or. 119, 41 P. 937	28
Brown v. Gessler, 191 Or. 503, 230 P. 2d 541	28
Cartwright v. Southern Pacific Co., 206 F. 234	28
Chapman v. Dean, 58 Or. 475, 115 P. 154	28
Ellenberger v. Fremont Land Co., 165 Or. 375, 107 P. 2d 837	21
Federal Mining & Smelting Co. v. Dalo, 9 Cir., 252 F. 356	9
Fish v. Southern Pacific Co., 173 Or. 294, 143 P. 2d 917, 145 P. 2d 991	21
Gotreaux v. Gary, La., 1957, 94 So. 2d 293	32
Gow v. Multnomah Hotel, 191 Or. 45, 224 P. 2d 552, 228 P. 2d 791	21
Heeg v. Licht, 80 N.Y. 579, 36 Am. Rep. 654	32
Huber v. Portland Gas & Coke Company, 128 Or. 363, 274 P. 509	28
Ingmundson v. Midland Continental R. R. Co. (1919), 42 N.D. 455, 173 N.W. 752, 6 A.L.R. 714	32

TABLE OF CASES (Cont.)

	Page
Kelly v. National Lead Co. (Mo. App. 1948), 210 S.W. 2d 738	32
Kesterson v. California-Oregon Power Co., 114 Or. 22, 228 P. 1092	28
Mallett v. Taylor, 78 Or. 208, 152 P. 873	29
Martin v. Reynolds Metals Company, 135 F. Supp. 379	11, 14
Martin v. Reynolds Metals Company (United States District Court for the District of Oregon), Civil No. 6151	14
Matthews v. Chambers Power Co., 81 Or. 251, 159 P. 564	28
McAllister v. United States, 348 U.S. 19, 75 S. Ct. 6	26
McCall v. Inter Harbor Nav. Co., 154 Or. 252, 59 P. 2d 697	21
McFarlane v. Niagara Falls, 247 N.Y. 340, 160 N.E. 391, 57 A.L.R. 1	27, 31
Mendenhall v. Water Co., 27 Or. 38, 39 P. 399	28
Munzer v. Swedish American Line (S.D.N.Y. 1940), 35 F. Supp. 493	9
Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. Durkee, 2 Cir., 147 F. 99, 8 Ann. Cas. 790	9
Phillips v. Colfax Co., 195 Or. 285, 243 P. 2d 276, 245 P. 2d 898	21, 25
Ritchie v. Thomas, 190 Or. 95, 224 P. 2d 543	21
Roots v. Boring Junction Lumber Co., 50 Or. 298, 92 P. 811, 94 P. 182	28
Sharkey v. Portland Gas Co., 74 Or. 327, 144 P. 1152, 145 P. 660	29
Shelton v. Lowell, 196 Or. 430, 249 P. 2d 958	17

TABLE OF CASES (Cont.)

	Page
Suko v. Northwestern Ice Co., 166 Or. 557, 113 P. 2d 209	29
Thompson v. Smith, 70 App. D.C. 65, 103 F. 2d 936, 123 A.L.R. 76	9
Thorup v. Reynolds Metals Co. (United States Dis- trict Court for the District of Oregon), Civil No. 5884	28
Ure v. United States, 93 F. Supp. 779, 225 F. 2d 709	28, 30

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Constitution of Oregon:	
Article VII, Section 3	25
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 26	7
Rule 33	6
Rule 52(a)	25
Oregon Revised Statutes:	
Section 44.040	7
Prosser, Law of Torts, Second Edition:	
Page 216	30
